failure to collect and report two of the four required Total Coliforms samples in September 2023 
as required; and for failure to collect and report samples for federal and state VOCs for the 2021 
monitoring period at a point of entry; and 

WHEREAS, the NJDEP assessed a penalty in the amount of Eight Thousand Six Hundred 
Twenty-Nine Dollars ($8,629.00) against the Borough; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough and the NJDEP have agreed upon a Settlement Agreement 
resolving the matter, which sets forth the terms and conditions of the penalty and the Borough’s 
corrective actions; and 

WHEREAS, said Settlement Agreement was reviewed and approved by the Borough